
 

O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

   

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.1698 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON NOVEMBER 28, 2019  

 

SMART CITIES OF UP 

NO.  1698.    SHRI SANGAM LAL GUPTA: 
 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state : 

 

(a)  the cities of Uttar Pradesh identified under the scheme of development 

of 100 smart cities and the works undertaken therein along with the 

details of the future plan;  

(b)  the allocation made under this scheme in Uttar Pradesh as on date and 

the additional funds required therefor; and 

(c)  the primary reason for the extremely slow pace of work under the smart 

city scheme, along with the other details thereof? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE  

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

 

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 

 

(a) & (b) :  Government of India launched the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) 

on 25th June, 2015 for development of  100 cities as Smart Cities. The 

selection of 100 Smart Cities has been completed through 4 rounds of 

selection from January, 2016 to June, 2018. A total of 5,151 projects 

worth of Rs. 2,05,018 crore have been proposed by the 100 Smart 

Cities as part of their Smart City Proposals (SCPs) that are under 

various stages of implementation.  
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As per Smart Cities Mission Statement and Guidelines, the Central 

Government proposes to give financial support to the extent of Rs. 48,000 

crore over five years i.e. an average of Rs. 500 crore per city over the Mission 

period. An equal amount on a matching basis, is to be provided by the 

State/Urban Local Bodies. Apart from these, around Rs. 42,028 crore (21%) is 

expected from convergence with other Missions, Rs. 41,022 crore (21%) from 

PPP, around Rs. 9,843 crore (4.8%) from loans, Rs. 2,644 crore (1.3%) from 

own resources and remaining from other sources. 

 

Ten cities of Uttar Pradesh i.e. Lucknow, Agra, Kanpur, Varanasi, Aligarh, 

Jhansi, Prayagraj, Bareilly, Moradabad and Saharanpur were selected as 

Smart Cities.  The details of the Smart Cities Proposals, funds released by 

the Government of India and status of their projects are given in Annexure-I. 

(c)  The projects of Smart Cities in Uttar Pradesh are progressing well at 

par with other Smart Cities. The Smart City proposals of the State of Uttar 

Pradesh are for Rs. 20,671 crore out of which Central Government would 

provide Rs. 5000 crore and an equal amount on a matching basis, is to be 

provided by the State/Urban Local Bodies. Apart from these, rest of the funds 

are expected from convergence with other Missions, PPP, loans and 

remaining from other sources. The Central Government have already 

released Rs. 1416 crore for the Smart Cities in Uttar Pradesh.  

In the Smart Cities of Uttar Pradesh tenders have been issued in 74 projects 

worth Rs. 3658.15 crore, work orders have been issued in 289 projects worth 

Rs. 7188.32 crore and work has been completed in 136 projects amounting to 

Rs. 4834.63 crore. 
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Annexure I to parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1698 for 28.11.2019 regarding Smart 

Cities of UP. 

Details of Smart Cities in UP 

Smart City Round of selection 
Smart City Proposal 

        (Rs. in Crores) 

GoI funds released 

(Rs. in crores) 

Total for Uttar Pradesh  20,671 1416 

Agra 2 2,133 196 

Aligarh 3 2,567 196 

Bareilly 4 1,923 60 

Jhansi 3 1,728 60 

Kanpur 2 2,312 196 

Lucknow Fast Track 2,053 196 

Moradabad 4 1,767 60 

Prayagraj 3 2,239 196 

Saharanpur 4 1,679 60 

Varanasi 2 2,270 196 

*Detailed Smart City Proposal for each city is available at smartcities.gov.in  

State/City/UT 

Tender Issued Work Order Issued Work Completed 

No of 
Projects Amount 

No of 
Projects Amount 

No of 
Projects Amount 

Uttar Pradesh 74 3658.15 289 7188.32 136 4834.63 

Agra 0 0 35 896.95 24 1342.58 

Aligarh 10 330.77 28 1039.68 7 88.3 

Bareilly 8 164.09 5 30.55 0 0 

Jhansi 16 1983.21 7 570.64 12 357.68 

Kanpur 7 375.75 21 2207.74 18 1133.46 

Lucknow 15 372.83 30 637.4 22 392.02 

Moradabad 0 0 1 54.79 0 0 

Prayagraj 1 6.45 127 651.99 4 248.95 

Saharanpur 7 240.49 4 12.95 1 0.22 

Varanasi 10 184.56 31 1085.63 48 1271.42 

       

       (As on 18th November, 2019) 
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